COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the	Matter of:	
	NATHAN EDWIN RAINWATER)))
	COMPLAINANT	
	V.) CASE NO.) 2016-00055
	KENERGY CORP.))
	DEFENDANT)

ORDER

Nathan Edwin Rainwater filed a complaint against Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") on January 7, 2016, in which he alleged that he received a bill from Kenergy for electrical usage in March 2015 that was three times higher than his average bill, which he claimed was not possible. Mr. Rainwater asked that his bill be adjusted, and that he be relieved of liability for two-thirds of his March 2015 bill.

By Order entered January 29, 2016, the Commission directed Kenergy to satisfy or answer the complaint. On January 29, 2016, Kenergy filed an answer in which it asserted that it had made an adjustment to Mr. Rainwater's bill and resolved this matter amicably with him. Kenergy requested that in light of the resolution of Mr. Rainwater's complaint the Commission dismiss the complaint with prejudice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Nathan Edward Rainwater shall advise the Commission in writing by February 24, 2016, whether his complaint against Kenergy has been resolved to his satisfaction.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 12 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Nathan Edwin Rainwater 1600 Leroy Rd. Hanson, KENTUCKY 42413

*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419